

GAHC010095392025



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : Crl.A./7/2024

MD. RAFIKUL ISLAM @ RABIKUL ISLAM
S/O JALAL UDDIN
VILL.- ISLAMPUR BECHAPATI
PART- 2
P.S.- LALUK
IN THE DISTRICT OF LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 784160.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.
REP. BY THE P.P.
ASSAM.

2:MD. BABUL ALI
S/O LATE NUR ISLAM
VILL.- RANGAJAN SARAB BHATI
P.O.- RANGAJAN BORBIL
P.S.- NORTH LAKHIMPUR
DIST.- LAKHIMPUR
ASSAM
PIN- 787051.

Advocate for : MR. M KALITA
Advocate for : PP
ASSAM appearing for THE STATE OF ASSAM AND ANR.

BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE KALYAN RAI SURANA
HONOURABLE MRS. JUSTICE MITALI THAKURIA

O R D E R

Date : 19.11.2024.

(K.R. Surana, J.)

Both sides are represented.

It is noted that notice on respondent No.2 had been issued on 25.06.2025. Neither the A/D card nor the unserved notice has returned back to the section.

Accordingly, the appellant shall take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No.2 by speed post with A/D as well as by usual process, to be served through the jurisdictional Court, with suitable modification to the form of notice. The notice is made returnable on 05.01.2026.

In the meantime, the Registry shall prepare the paper book.

List the matter on 05.01.2026, awaiting service report upon the respondent No.2 and preparation of paper book.

JUDGE

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant